
 

Email: cswriavikanagar@yahoo.comz nwjHkk"k % 01437&220177 QSDl ua- +91&01437&220163 

Hkk-d`-v-i-&dsUnzh; HksM++ ,oa Åu vuqla/kku laLFkku 
vfodkuxj] rg0 ekyiqjk] ftyk&Vksad ¼jktLFkku½ & 304501 

ICAR-Central Sheep & Wool Research Institute 
Avikanagar, Teh.Malpura, Dist.Tonk (Rajasthan) – 304501 

 

 

F.No.6(418)SP/SCSP/2021       Dated 23-04-2021 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER THROUGH  E-PROCUREMENT 

Online Bids are invited from the interested firms under two bid system for vuqlwfpr tkfr 

mi;kstuk ds vUrxZr MkVk laxzgd o ykbZo LVkWd ds j[kj[ko dk dk;Z vuqcU/k ¼dsoy vuqlwfpr tkfr ds vuqca/kdrkZ ds fy,½ at 

ICAR-CENTRAL SHEEP & WOOL RESEARCH INSTITUTE, AVIKANAGAR, 

MALPURA, DISTT. TONK, RAJASTHAN, PIN 304501. Manual bids shall not be 

entertained.  

Tender documents may be downloaded from e-Procurement website of CPP 

https://eprocure.gov.in/ and www.cswri.res.in as per the schedule as give in CRITICAL DATE 

SHEET as under:  

CRITICAL DATE SHEET 

 

Tender No. 6(418)SP/SCSP/2021  

Date and Time for issue/Publishing  

 

   23-04-2021           at 3-00 PM 

Document Download/Sale start date and time     24-04-2021        at 3.00 PM 

Bid Submission Start Date and Time  

 

   24-04-2021        at 3-00 PM 

Bid Submission End Date and Time  

 

   15-05-2021          at 3.00 PM 

Date and Time for Opening of Bids 

 

    15-05-2021        at 3.30 PM 

Tender fee and Earnest money 

Security money 

Tender fee – Rs.500/- 
Earnest money Bid Securing Declaration Form 

Security  money – 03 % of contract amount 

Bank detail  ICAR UNIT -CSWRI ,Avikanagar payable at 

State Bank of India  

Branch – MalpuraTonk Rajasthan  
Account No. 51066000084 IFSC Code – 

SBIN0031088 

Address for Communication  

 

 

Asstt. Administrative Officer (Purchase), 

C.S.W.R.I., Avikanagar,Malpura,  Distt. Tonk, 

Rajasthan, Pin- 304501 

 

                                                                             

Assistant Administrative Officer  

mailto:cswriavikanagar@yahoo.comz
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.cswri.res.in/


INSTRUCTIONS FOR ONLINE BID SUBMISSION 

1- The tender form/bidder documents may be downloaded from website: https://eprocure.gov.in. Online 

submission of Bids through Central Public Procurement Portal (https://eprocure.gov.in) is mandatory. 

Manual/Offline bids shall not be accepted under any circumstances.  

2- Tenders/bidders are requested to visit website https://eprocure.gov.in regularly. Any 

changes/modifications in tender enquiry will be intimated by corrigendum through this website only.  

3- In case, any holiday is declared by the Government on the day of opening, the tenders will be opened on 

the next working day at the same time. The Institute reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the 

tenders.  

4- EMD Payment: The bidder shall be required to submit the Bid Securing Declaration (Annexure 

V) instead of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for an amount of 2% of Contract Value as per GOI 

OMNo.F.9/4/2020-PPD dated 12.11.2020. If bidders withdraw or modify their bids during the period 

of validity,or if they are awarded the contract and they fail to sign the contract, or to submit a 

performance security before the deadline defined in the request for bids/request for proposals 

document,they will be suspended for the period of time specified in the request for bids/request for 

proposals document from being eligible to submit Bids/Proposals for contracts with the Procuring 

Entity.  
5- The interested Firms are required to deposit (in original) tender fee and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) / 

Bid Securing Declaration of the amount  mentioned against item in the form of Demand Draft/ NEFT/ 

RTGS from any of the Nationalised Bank in favour of ICAR UNIT -CSWRI, Avikanagar payable at 

SBI, MALPURA may be addressed to the Asstt. Administrative Officer, C.S.W.R.I., 

Avikanagar,Malpura, Distt. Tonk, Rajasthan Pin- 304501 on or before bid opening date and time as 

mentioned in the Critical Date Sheet.  

6- The firm should send the Original brochures of the product and may be addressed to the 

Asstt.Administrative Officer, CSWRI, Avikanagar, Malpura, Distt. Tonk, Rajasthan Pin- 304501 

on or before bid opening date and time as mentioned in the Critical Date Sheet.  

7- Bidders need not be come at the time of Technical as well as financial bid opening at ICAR-CSWRI, 

Avikanagar. They can view live bid opening after login on CPP e-Procurement Portal at their remote 

and, If bidder wants to join bid opening event at ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar then they have to come 

with bid acknowledge slip that generates after successfully submission of online bid.  

The Firms are also required to upload scanned copies of the following documents: 

1. Scanned  copy of Firm Registration certificate ¼Only for SC Community½ 

2. Scanned  copy of Pan card  

3. Scanned copy of GST Certificate. In case,  if contractor is not eligible for GST ,a certificate is 

required showing his  turnover  less than Rs.20 lakhs of his claim is to be  sustained by 

documentary evidence like ITR ( Income Tax Reurn),balance sheet, profit & Loss Statement etc.  

4. Scanned copy of ESI and EPF Registration 

5. Scanned copy of D.D. of Tender Fee 

6. Scanned copy of Bid Securing Declaration for EMD.  

7. Scanned copy of Acceptance letter 

All necessary documents in support of the details for S.No. 1 to 7 must accompany the technical 

bid. The bid is liable to be rejected in case documents are not uploaded in the technical bid on CPP Portal, 

documents are incomplete or in case any certification/registration has already expired but is yet to be 

renewed. Only essential and necessary valid documents are to be uploaded in the technical bid. Please 

avoid uploading extraneous and irrelevant documents which unnecessary cause confusion.  

 

 

Asstt. Administrative Officer  



Hkk-d`-v-i-&dsUnzh; HksM ,oa Åu vuqla/kku laLFkku] vfodkuxj 

rglhy&ekyiqjk] ftyk&Vksad] jktLFkku &304 501  

 

Øekad% 6¼418½,lih@SCSP/2021@    fnuakd% 23-04-2021  

 

  fufonk Lohdk;Z izi=   

 

Ø- la- dk;Z dk fooj.k 
 

;ksX;rk 

dqy nj lHkh djksa ,oa [kpksZ lfgr 

¼vadks o 'kCnksa esa½ 

1- ifj;kstuk esa vaxhd`̀r xkaoks ls ifj;kstuk lacaf/kr MkVk 

laxzg.k ,oa dk;kZy; esa dEi;wVj ds ek/;e ls MsVk csl dh 

izfo"Vh;kW djuk  

 

lwpuk izkSn;ksfxdh esa 

jktLFkku jkT; dk 

(RS-CIT) izek.k 
i= 

 
 

2- ifj;kstuk {ks= ds xkWoksa esa fn;s tkus HksM@cdjh o vU; 

i'kqvksa dh fpfdRlh; lgk;rk nsuk rFkk blls lacaf/kr MsVk 

,df=r dj  dEI;wVj ij ,UVªh gsrq miyC/k djkuk  

i'kq/ku lgk;d esa 

fMIyksek  

  

;g izekf.kr fd;k tkrk gS fd eSusa fufonk esa n'kkZ;h xbZ lHkh fu;e o 'krsZ Hkyh&Hkk¡fr i<+yh gS rFkk eq>s iw.kZ:i ls Lohdkj gSA 

eSa ;g Hkh opu nsrk gw¡ fd eq>s o esjs izfrfuf/k dks mijksDr fufonk izi= esa n'kkZ;s x;s lHkh dk;ksZ dk iw.kZ Kku gSA eSa mijksDr n'kkZ;h xbZ 

njksa ij vuqlwfpr tkfr mi;kstuk ds vUrxZr MkVk laxzgd o ykbZo LVkWd ds j[kj[ko dk dk;Z vuqcU/k@Bsds ds vk/kkj ij lEiUu djokus 

ds Øe esa jsV dksUVªsDV@tkWc dksUVªsDV ij djus ds fy;s lger gw¡A eSa ;g opu nsrk gw¡ fd laLFkku }kjk le;&le; mijksDr n'kkZ;s x;s 

dk;Z ds vfrfjDr dk;Z djok;k tkosxk rks mDr n'kkZ;h xbZ njksa ij laLFkku esa dk;Z d:axk rFkk eSa izHkkjh] VhvksVh ,.M ,l-,l- ;k muds 

izfrfuf/k ls le;&le; ij lEidZ djds muds funsZ'kkuqlkj vuqcU/k dk;Z djrk jgw¡xkA eSa vuqcU/k dk;Z esa fdlh izdkj dk gLr{ksi ugha 

d:¡xk vkSj laLFkku ds vf/kdkfj;ksa@deZpkfj;ksa ls dq'kyrk iwoZd O;ogkj j[kw¡xkA ;fn esjs ;k izfrfuf/k;ksa }kjk vuqcU/k dk;Z esa fdlh izdkj 

dk O;o/kku@gLr{ksi djus@;k muds }kjk crk;s tkus okys dk;Z dks djus ds fy;s euk vkfn djrk gw¡ rks esjs }kjk tek djokbZ tkus okyh 

vekur@tekur jkf’k dks tCr djds vuqcU/k dks fujLr fd;k tk ldrk gSa ftldh lEiw.kZ ftEesnkjh esjh gksxhA  

 ;g Hkh opu nsrk gw¡ fd eSa Hkkjr@jktLFkku ljdkj ds izpfyr lHkh Jfed fu;eksa dk iw.kZ :i ls ikyu d:¡xk rFkk esjs }kjk 

yxk;s x;s lHkh izfrfuf/k;ksa dh etnwjh dk Hkqxrku le;&le; ij fu/kkZfjr nSfud etnwjh dh nj ls d:¡xkA 

 ;g esjs@gekjs laKku esa Hkyh&Hkk¡fr ls gS fd vkids }kjk mijksDr dk;Z gsrq izkIr fufonkvksa esa vki U;wure vFkok fdlh vU; 

fufonkvksa dks Lohdkj djus gsrq ck/; ugha gS ,oa l{ke vf/kdkjh }kjk fy;k x;k fu.kZ; eq>s@gesa ekU; gSaA vuqcU/k dh vof/k lekIr gksus ds 

mijkUr esjk o esjs }kjk yxk;s x;s izfrfuf/k;ksa dk bl laLFkku ls tkWc dksUVªsDV ds vykok dksbZ lEcU/k ugha jgsxk vkSj u gh eS fdlh izdkj 

dk laLFkku ds f[kykQ dksbZ dk;Zokgh d:¡xkA 

 

fnukad &&&&&&& 

gLrk{kj Bsdsnkj@QeZ izfrfuf/k e; lhy 

iwjk irk 

VsyhQksu@eksckbZy ua- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



      vuqlwfpr tkfr mi;kstuk ds vUrxZr MkVk laxzgd o ykbZo LVkWd ds j[kj[ko dk dk;Z vuqcU/k % 

 

 

vuqlwfpr tkfr mi;kstuk ds vUrxZr MkVk laxzgd o ykbZo LVkWd ds j[kj[kko dk foLrr̀ fooj.k 

 

 

1- uksMy vf/kdkjh ,l-lh-,l-ih-lsy }kjk ;kstuk ds funsZ'kkuqlkj vuqlwfpr tkfr ds fdlku ftlesa ekyiqjk rglhy ds 07 xkaoks 

¼Hkhiqj]x.ks'kiqjk]lqjtiqjk]ns'keh]chM xuoj] xksikyiqjk] ,oa ?kkVh½ ds p;fur fdlku dk dk;Z  

2- p;fur fdlkuksa ds izkFkfed lkekftd &vkfFkZd vkadMs ,df+=r djuk A  

3- i'kqvksa dh vuqekfur l[a;k ftlesa ¼HksMa 400] cdfj;kW &2000] vU; &1000½ 

4- vuqlwfpr tkfr ds p;fur fdlkuksa ds xkao esa tkus gsrq lk/ku vuqca/kdrkZ dk gksxkA ,oa vkdMs ,ao MkVk LVksj gsrq dEi;wVj ,l-lh-

,l-ih- lsy miyC/k djok;sxkA  

5- o"kZ esa djhc 30 xks"Bh f'kfojksa ,oa 150 Qly izn'kZu dk vk;kstu fd;k tk;sxkA  

 

 

 

  

dVkSfr;ka% 

 

1- mijksDr lkj.kkh esa n“kkZ;sa x;s dk;ksaZ dks vakf“kd rksSj ij iw.kZ ugha djus ij vkuqikfrd dVkSrh dh tk ldrh gS A 

  

vuqcU/k dh lkekU; fu;e o 'krsa% 

1- vuqcU/k dh vof/k dk;Z vkns'k tkjh gksus dh frfFk ls ,d o"kZ ds fy, gksxh] ftls larks"kizn dk;Z gksus ij l{ke 

vf/kdkjh pkgs rks  de ;k vuqcU/kdrkZ dh vkilh lgefr ls orZeku nj o fu;e 'krksZ ij ,d o"kZ ;k vf/kd rd 

c<+k;k tk ldrk gSA 

2- dk;Z dks vuqcU/k ij djus ds fy;s izfrekg mfpr o U;wure nj gh Lohdkj dh tkosxh ;fn vko”;d gqvk rks nj ds 

ckjs esa vkilh ckrphr Hkh dh tk ldrh gSA fufonk Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk fu/kkZfjr U;wure Jfed nj dks iw.kZ ugha djsxk 

rks mls fujLr le>k tkosxkA 

3- vuqca/k esa  yxus okys Jfedksa  dh 'ksS{kf.kd ;ksX;rk dk;Z dh vko';drk ds  vuqlkj gksuk vko';d gSA  

4- ;kstuk ds vURkxZr vaxhd``r  xkaoksa ¼07½ dks le; &le; ij ?kVk;k c<k;k ;k  cnyk tk ldrk gS A 

5- vuqcU/k dk;Z esa yxus okys Jfedks dh vk;q 18 o"kZ ls de rFkk 60 o"kZ ls vf/kd ugh gksuh pkfg,A os iw.kZ:is.k LoLFk 

gksus pkfg;s A 

6- lQy Bsdsnkj Loa; dh ns[kjs[k esa vuqcU/k dk dk;Z djus ds fy;s dk;Z vkns’k izkIr djus ls iwoZ fyf[kr esa opu ¼under 

taking) nsuk gksxk dh os Loa; jkstkuk izHkkjh] VhvksVh ls lEidZ djsxsa rFkk vuqcU/k dk dk;Z izHkkjh vf/kdkjh ds 

fn’kk&funsZ'kkuqlkj lqpk:&:Ik ls djrs jgsxsa ,slk ugha gksus ij Bsdk fujLr fd;k tk ldrk gS lkFk gh muds }kjk tek 

djokbZ tkus okyh vekur@tekur jkf’k dks Hkh tCr fd;k tk ldrk gSaA  

7- vuqcU/k dh vof/k ds nkSjku Bsdsnkj ,oa muds izfrfuf/k;ksa }kjk laLFkku ds deZpkfj;ksa@vf/kdkfj;ksa ds lkFk f’k"Vrk dk 

O;ogkj djuk gksxkA 

8- Jfedksa ds ckjs esa fu/kkZfjr jftLVj@eLVjksy vkfn dk j[k&j[kko Lo;a Bsdsnkj dks djuk gksxk rFkk yxk;s x;s Jfedksa 

dk EPF/ESI bR;kfn ;fn fu;ekuqlkj ns; gksrk gS rks Bsdsnkj }kjk Lo;a ds ns; fcy jkf'k ls nsuk gksxkA laLFkku }kjk 

bl fo"k; esa dksbZ Hkh vyx ls Hkqxrku dk nkok Lohdkj ugh djsxkA bl izdkj dk fuLrkj.k Bsdsnkj Lo;a vius Lrj ij 

djsxkA  

9- lacaf/kr foRrh; o’kZ esa ;k le;&le; ij gksus okys la”kks/ku ds vuqlkj Bsdsnkj ds ns; ekfld fcy esa ls fu;ekuqlkj 

th-,l-Vh-@vk;dj (G.S.T. /Income Tax) ,oa ml ij yxus okys ljpktsZt jkf”k dh Hkh dVkSrh dh tkosxhA 

10- Bsdsnkj dks vuqcU?k dh vof/k esa Hkkjr ljdkj ds izpfyr Jfed dkuwuksa dk ikyu djuk gksxkA Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk 

U;wure etnwjh vf/kfu;e ds rgr le;&2 ij fu/kkZfjr nj ls Hkqxrku djuk gksxkA Jfed dks Hkqxrku djus dh 

ftEesnkjh Lo;a Bsdsnkj dh gksxhA lkFk gh cky Jfed dkuwu dk iw.kZ ikyu djuk gksxkA 

11- Bsdsnkj }kjk ftu izfrfuf/k;ksa dks vuqcU/k dk;Z gsrq fu;qDr fd;k tkosxk mudk ifjp;&i= Bsdsnkj }kjk Lo;a cukdj 

QksVks ;qDr ifjp;&i= vf/kd`r vf/kdkjh ¼lqj{kk vuqHkkx½ ls tkjh djokdj Vh-vks-Vh-,.M ,l-,l- esa izLrqr djuk gksxkA 

ifjp;&i= dk O;; Lo;a Bsdsnkj dks ogu djuk gksxkA izfrfuf/k;ksa dks QksVks ¼igpku&i=½ vko”;d gksxkA lkFk gh 



izfrfuf/k;ksa dk uke] irk o eksckbZy uEcj bR;kfn izHkkjh dks miyC/k djkuk gksxkA 

12- vuqcU/k dk;Z ds nkSjku fdlh izdkj dh nq?kZVuk gks tkus ij Bsdsnkj@muds izfrfuf/k Lo;a ftEesnkj gksxsa rFkk lHkh izdkj 

dh dkuwuh dk;Zokgh vius Lrj ij Lo;a ds [kpsZ ij djuh gksxhA rFkk laLFkku }kjk fdlh Hkh izdkj dh 

lgk;rk@{kfriwfrZ jkf”k ugh nh tkosxhA vr% vuqcU/kdrkZ vuqcU/k feyus ds lkFk gh mlds v/khu dk;Z djus okys lHkh 

dkfeZdksa dk chek vo”;d djok ysaA 

13- vki }kjk tek djokbZ xbZ tekur jkf”k vuqcU/k dk;Z lUrks"ktud iwjk gksus ds mijkUr 2 ekg ckn okfil ns; gksxhA 

;fn vuqcU/k ds nkSjku vkidk dk;Z fdlh Hkh izdkj ls vlUrks"ktud ik;k x;k rks vki }kjk tek djokbZ xbZ tekur 

jkf”k dks tCr dj fy;k tkosxkA 

14- Jfed fu;eksa ds vuqlkj leLr vfHkys[k Bsdsnkj dks rS;kj djkuk gksxk rFkk fdlh Hkh vf/kdkjh }kjk ek¡xus ij izLrqr 

djuk gksxkA 

15- lHkh fooknksa dks fuiVkus dk {ks=kf/kdkj vfodkuxj] ekyiqjk gksxkA fdlh Hkh izdkj dk fookn gksus dh fLFkfr esa vfUre 

fu.kZ; nsus dk vf/kdkj funs”kd dsUnzh; HksM+ o Åu vuqla/kku laLFkku] vfodkuxj] rglhy ekyiqjk] ftyk Vksad] 

jktLFkku dks gksxkA ftls Bsdsnkj@QeZ@,tsUlh@dEiuh }kjk ekU; gksxkA  

16- ;g dk;Z dsoy vuqcU/k dh izd`fr ¼tkWc dksUVªsDV ds vk/kkj ij½ ds fy;s gh ekuk tkosxkA Bsds dh vof/k o mlds 

mijkUr Bsdsnkj vFkok mlds izfrfuf/k dk tkWc dkUVªsDV dk;Z ds vfrfjDr laLFkku ls dksbZ lEcU/k ugha jgsxkA 

17- bl vuqca/k esa G.F.R.,2017 ( Procurement of Goods and Services ) esa miyC/k  fu;e ,oa Hkkjr ljdkj ds 

bl vuqca/k ls lacaf/kr fu;e Hkh ykxw gksxsa A  

18- foRrh; fufonk esa njsa Hkjus ls iwoZ bl vuqca/k esa fn;s x;s LFkku]{ks= ij djk;s tkus okys lHkh dk;ksaZ ds fy;s ;gak vkdj 

lacaf/kr  vuqHkkx izHkkjh@foHkkxk/;{k ls tkudkfj;ak ys ysosa ;k mu LFkkuksa dk vius Lrj ij voyksdu dj ysosa A bldh 

tkudkfj;ak nwjHkk"k la0- 01437 2020179 )kjk Hkh izkIr dh tk ldrh gS A      

19- laLFkku dsa l{ke vf/kdkjh dks fcuk dksbZ dkj.k crk;sa fdlh Hkh le; tkjh vuqcU/k vkns”k dks fujLr djus dk iw.kZ 

vf/kdkj lqjf{kr gSA 

20- lQy Bsdsnkj dks 500@& :i;s ds ukWu T;wfMf”k;y LVkEi isij ij dk;Z dks vuqcU/k ij djus ds fy;s ,xzhesUV nsuk 

gksxk] ftldk izk:i Ø; vuqHkkx ls izkIr djuk gksxkA 

21- laLFkku ds l{ke vf/kdkjh egksn; dks fcuk dksbZ dkj.k crk;s fdlh Hkh ,d@lHkh fufonkvksa dks fujLr djus dk iw.kZ 

vf/kdkj lqjf{kr gSA 

22- ;g lwpuk bl laLFkku dh osclkbZV www.cswri.res.in & e-procure.gov.in  ij miyC/k gSA 

 

  



Bid Securing Declaration Form 

[To be submitted on letterhead] 

NIT No.:___________________      Date: _________________  

 

To 

(insert complete name and address of the purchaser) 

 

I/We. The undersigned, declare that:  

 

I/We understand that, according to your conditions, bids must be supported by a Bid Securing 

Declaration.  

 

I/We accept that I/We may be disqualified from bidding for any contract with you for a period of 

01year from the date of notification if I am /We are in a breach of any obligation under the bid 

conditions, because I/We  

 

a) have withdrawn/modified/amended, impairs or derogates from the tender, my/our Bid during the 

period of bid validity specified in the form of Bid; or  

 

b) having been notified of the acceptance of our Bid by the purchaser during the period of bid validity 

(i)  

fail or reuse to execute the contract, if required, or (ii) fail or refuse to furnish the Performance 

Security, in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.  

 

I/We understand this Bid Securing Declaration shall cease to be valid if I am/we are not the successful 

Bidder, upon the earlier of (i) the receipt of your notification of the name of the successful Bidder; or 

(ii) thirty days after the expiration of the validity of my/our Bid.  

 

 

Signed:    (insert signature of person whose name and capacity are shown)  

in the capacity of  (insert legal capacity of person signing the Bid Securing Declaration)  

 

Name:    (insert complete name of person signing he Bid Securing Declaration)  

 

Duly authorized to sign the bid for an on behalf of   (insert complete name of Bidder) 

 

Dated on _____________ day of ___________________  (insert date of signing) 

 

Corporate Seal (where appropriate)  

 

(Note: In case of a Joint Venture, the Bid Securing Declaration must be in the name of all partners to 

the Joint Venture that submits the bid) 

 


